
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Pete Martens Committee Manager on 01432 
261885 or e-mail pmartens@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the 
meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Regulatory Sub Committee 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 28 June 2011 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Room 22A The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Pete Martens Committee Manager 
Tel: 01432 261885 
Email: pmartens@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to decide 
first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will then have to 
decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  Councillors 
will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an organisation that they 
or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they do have a personal 
interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a Councillor 
has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A Councillor who has declared a 
prejudicial interest at a meeting may nevertheless be able to address that meeting, but only in 
circumstances where an ordinary member of the public would be also allowed to speak.  In such 
circumstances, the Councillor concerned will have the same opportunity to address the meeting and on 
the same terms.  However, a Councillor exercising their ability to speak in these circumstances must 
leave the meeting immediately after they have spoken. 
 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Regulatory Sub 
Committee 
  
Membership Councillor JW Hope MBE 

Councillor CM Bartrum  
Councillor AJ Hempton-Smith  
  
  

 
  

 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  28 JUNE 2011 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN     
   
 To elect a Chairman for the hearing.  
   
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
3. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting 

in place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
5. HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED PUBLIC PATH 

DIVERSION ORDER FOOTPATH MB16 (PART) AND MB18 (PART) IN THE 
PARISH OF MUCH BIRCH   

1 - 6  

   
 To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to 

make a public path diversion order to divert part of footpaths MB16 and 
MB18 in the parish of Much Birch. 
 
Ward Affected 
Pontrilas 
 

 

   
6. HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED PUBLIC PATH 

DIVERSION ORDER FOOTPATH ET2 (PART) IN THE PARISH OF ELTON   
7 - 12  

   
 To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to 

make a public path diversion order to divert part of footpath ET2 in the 
parish of Elton. 
 
Ward Affected 
Mortimer 
 

 

   
7. HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED PUBLIC PATH 

DIVERSION ORDER RESTRICTED BYWAY LG49 (PART) IN THE PARISH 
OF LLANGARRON   

13 - 18  

   
 To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to 

make a public path diversion order to divert part of restricted byway LG49 in 
the parish of Llangarron. 
 
Ward Affected 
Llangarron 
 

 

   
8. APPLICATION TO RE-INSTATE AN EXPIRED HACKNEY CARRIAGE 

VEHICLE LICENCE OUTSIDE STANDARD CONDITION 11.5   
19 - 28  

   
 To decide whether to reinstate a hackney carriage vehicle licence. 

 
 

   



 

 

9. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 'SHOOTER'S 
BAR. GRAFTON HOUSE, LEOMINSTER, HR6 8DE.'   

29 - 34  

   
 To consider an application for variation of the premises licence in respect of 

‘Shooter’s Bar, Grafton House, Leominster, HR6 8DE 
 

   
Background Papers - Shooters Bar - Application Form 35 - 58  
   
Background Papers - Shooters Bar - Representations 59 - 68  
   
Background Papers - Shooters Bar - Police Representation 69 - 74  
   
Background Papers - Shooters Bar - Police Email 75 - 76  
   
Background Papers - Shooters Bar - EHO Representation 77 - 78  
   
10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS     
   
 In the opinion of the Proper Officer, the following item will not be, or is likely 

not to be, open to the public and press at the time it is considered. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: that under section 100(A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Schedule 
12(A) of the Act, as indicated below and it 
is considered that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 
1 Information relating to any individual. 
 
2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 
3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person  
 

 

   
11. APPLICATION FOR A MOTOR SALVAGE OPERATORS LICENCE   79 - 88  
   
 To determine an applica
[...]
 Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980, as illustrated 
on drawing number: D323/274-16/18 

Key Points Summary 

• The existing legal line of footpath MB16 is currently obstructed by farm buildings which have 
been in place for many years. 

• An application was made by the Prudential Assurance Company Ltd. (landowner) to divert the 
footpath MB16, in September 1998 on behalf of the tenant farmer.  The application was made 
on the grounds of safety through the farmyard. 

• The Duchy of Cornwall bought the estate and took over the application, citing their reasons as 
‘physical obstruction of the existing path, health and safety, security and bio-security’. 

MEETING:  REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE 

DATE:  28 JUNE 2011 

TITLE OF      
REPORT: 

HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. 
PROPOSED PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER 
FOOTPATH MB16 (PART) AND MB18 (PART) IN 
THE PARISH OF MUCH BIRCH 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION 

AGENDA ITEM 5

1



• The proposals were sent to pre-order consultation in March 2006.  There were objections from 
the Open Spaces Society and the Ramblers’ Association.  The objections were regarding the 
relative convenience of the proposed path due to the use of stiles and steps on the route. 

• New proposals were drawn up to avoid the use of stiles. 

• The new proposals were sent to pre-order consultation in September 2010. 

• The Ramblers’ Association and Open Spaces Society have objected again. 

 Alternative Options 

1 Under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 the Council has the power to make diversion 
orders, It does not have a duty to do so. The Council could reject the application on the 
grounds that it does not contribute sufficiently to the wider ambitions and priorities of the 
Council.   However this would mean that the legal line of MB16 would remain obstructed.    

 Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The public path order should be made because it is felt that it meets the criteria set out in s119 
of the Highways Act and the Council’s Public Path order Policy. Despite  the objections at pre-
order consultation,  the proposed route is not considered to be substantially less convenient 
than the legal line.  

 Introduction and Background 

3 Before an order is made to divert a footpath under the Highways Act, it is necessary to gain a 
decision from the Regulatory Sub Committee as they have the delegated authority to make 
this decision. 

 Key Considerations 

4 The Prudential Assurance Company Ltd. (the landowner at the time), made the application in 
September 1998. The application was made on the grounds of user safety through the 
farmyard. 

5 The Duchy of Cornwall bought the estate from the Prudential and filled in a new application in 
April 2003. 

6 The applicant agreed to pay for advertising and to reimburse, in full, the Council’s costs 
incurred in making the diversion order. The applicant will be charged the cost of admin at the 
time of application and the current advertising costs. 

7 Pre-order consultation of the proposals was carried out in March 2006. The proposal received 
objections from the Open Spaces Society and the Ramblers’ Association.  These 
correspondents felt that the proposals were not as substantially as convenient as the existing 
route of the right of way. 

8 After negotiation between the rights of way department, the tenant and the Duchy of Cornwall, 
a new proposal was initiated and pre-order consultation was carried out in September 2010. 

9 The Open Spaces Society has objected to the proposals as they feel that diverting on the 
grounds of ‘safety’ is not a valid reason as they feel that the public benefits from walking 
through farmyards and that it gives them a ‘better knowledge of farming practices’.  They also 

2



feel that the existing path (A-B) is on more or less level ground, however, the proposed route 
(A-D-F) is on sloping ground.  The representative also opined that MB16 may have higher 
rights, however, the evidence provided by the respondent is insufficient to make a claim for 
higher rights at the present time and has declined to provide further evidence. 

10 The Rambler’s Association commented that climbing over a stile and down a flight of steps at 
point A onto the ‘road’ may be hazardous.  However, it is intended to replace this stile with a 
pedestrian gate. It is not possible to remove the steps but they will be improved to create a 
gentler incline with a turn to reduce the hazard.  The Ramblers’ Association were also not 
keen to alter the route from D to the next fenceline as they felt that there were ‘various points 
of interest along the existing section of footpath’.  However, it is felt that F-E offers equivalent if 
not identical points of interest and enjoyment for the public. The Rambler’s Association also 
feel that the proposed route of A-B is significantly longer than the existing route.  However, if 
travelling from B-E the proposed route is significantly shorter than the existing route.  They 
also felt that the gradient of the path was steeper in the proposed route. 

11 It is noted that the proposed route may be considered to be less than ideal, however the 
existing path was obstructed by buildings some years ago and the current landowner and 
tenant are attempting to address these problems with the diversion.  They wish to move the 
path away from the farm buildings and yards to ensure public safety.  Stiles will be replaced 
with pedestrian gates and the steps altered to improve the existing path.  The relative length of 
paths may be lengthened or shortened depending on the direction taken by the user. It is felt 
that the main issue of convenience rests with the slope of the proposed route of path in 
comparison with the existing.  However, the slope of the proposed route is similar to those that 
users of the path will encounter in the area given the position of the site within the wider 
context of the landscape. 

12 The proposed diversion meets the specif
[...]
 IN THE PARISH OF ELTON 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  Highways and Transportation 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Ward Affected 

Mortimer 

Purpose 

To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to make a public path 
diversion order to divert part of footpath ET2 in the parish of Elton. 

 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

That a public path diversion order is made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980, as illustrated 
on drawing number: D196/139-2(ii)  

 

Key Points Summary 

• This application was made by the landowner, Mr Morgan, in 1996. 

• The existing legal line of the path is obstructed by a barn. 

• The initial proposed route received objections which stalled the process. 

• The current proposed route is the route which is currently walked on the ground. 

• There have been no objections to this revised route at pre-order consultation. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

7



Alternative Options 

1 Under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 the Council has the power to make diversion 
orders. It does not have a duty to do so. The Council could reject the application on the 
grounds that it does not contribute sufficiently to the wider ambitions and priorities of the 
Council, however the existing legal line of the path would remain obstructed by the barn. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The public path order should be made because it is felt that it meets the criteria set out in s 
119 of the Highways Act and the Council’s Public path order policy and any objections 
received at pre-order consultation stage have been over-come by amending the proposals.  

Introduction and Background 

3 Before an order is made to divert a footpath under the Highways Act 1980, it is necessary to 
gain a decision from the Regulatory Sub Committee as they hold the delegated authority to 
make this decision. 

Key Considerations 

4  Mr Morgan, who is the landowner, made the application in February 1996. The reasons given 
for making the appli
[...]
ed organisations as per Defra Rights Of Way Circular 1/09.  

• Local Member – Cllr. L O Barnett 

• Wigmore Group Parish Council. 

• Statutory Undertakers. 

Appendices 

14 Order Plan, drawing number: D196/139-2(ii) and Order and Schedule. 

Background Papers 

• None identified. 

9



10



11



12



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Susan White, Assistant Rights of Way Officer on (01432) 842106 

 
  

$snhspsaa.doc 26Nov08 

MEETING: REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE 

DATE: 28 JUNE 2011 

TITLE OF REPORT: HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED 
PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER RESTRICTED 
BYWAY LG49 (PART) IN THE PARISH OF 
LLANGARRON 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Ward Affected 

Llangarron 

Purpose 

To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to make a public path 
diversion order to divert part of restricted byway LG49 in the parish of Llangarron. 

 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

That a public path diversion order is made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980, as illustrated 
on drawing number: D397/242-49 

 

Key Points Summary 

• The landowner applied to divert footpath LG18 in 2008 

• Pre-order consultation was carried out and two user groups suggested that the path is likely to 
have higher rights associated with it. 

• The landowner decided to dedicate the relevant section of footpath as a restricted byway and 
then to apply to divert it (thus it was renamed LG49). 

• The user groups which had responded were content with this approach. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

13



• The Parish Council, Local Member and tenants do not object to the proposals. 

Alternative Options 

1 Under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 the Council has the power to make diversion 
orders. It does not have a duty to do so. The Council could reject the application on the grounds that it 
does not contribute sufficiently to the wider ambitions and priorities of the Council.       

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The public path order should be made because it is felt that it meets the criteria set out in s 
119 of the Highways Act and the Council’s Public path order policy and any objections 
received at pre-order consultation stage have been over-come.  

Introduction and Background 

3 This report is being considered by the Regulatory Sub Committee because they have the 
delegated authority to make the decision whether or not to make an order. 

Key Considerations 

4  Mr James Michael Thorpe, who is the landowner, made the application on 30th of July 2008. 
The reasons given for making the application were, ‘to make official the route which has been 
in use for many years and which is easily negotiable for users’. 

5 The applicant has carried out all pre order consultation. The proposal had general agreement, 
however, the Open Spaces Society and the Byways and Bridleways Trust correspondents 
both opined that the footpath may have higher rights associated with it which would remain 
undiverted in the event of a path order being made.  The landowners agreed to dedicate the 
relevant section of path as a restricted byway and then to apply to divert it.  The relevant 
section of path was then named as LG49. 

6 The applicant has agreed to pay for advertising and to reimburse, in full, the Council’s costs 
incurred in making the diversion order. The other affected tenants have given their written 
consent to the proposals. 

7 The local member, Cllr J. A. Hyde supports the application. 

8 The proposed diversion meets the specified criteria as set out in Council policy and in section 
119 of the Highways Act 1980 in particular that:  

• The proposal benefits the owner of the land crossed by the existing path. 
• The proposal does not alter the point of termination of the paths. 
• The proposal is not substantially less convenient to the public. 

  

Community Impact 

9 Llangarron Parish Council have been consulted regarding the proposals and responded that 
they have no objections to the diversion but have requested that the diverted route is 
waymarked so that all users are clear where the path goes. 

14



Financial Implications 

10 The landowner has agreed to pay for all advertising and administration costs associated with 
the making of this order. 

Legal Implications 

11 Under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 the Council has the power to make diversion 
orders. It does not have a duty to do so 

Risk Management 

12 If a public path order is made as recommended within this report, there is a risk that it may 
receive objections which would impinge on existing staff and financial resources, however, this 
risk has been reduced by the carrying out of the pre-order consultation, to which the 
comments which were made have been addressed by dedicating the section of footpath as a 
restricted byway. 

Consultees 

13 

• Prescribed organisations as per Defra Rights Of Way Circular 1/09.  

• Local Member – Cllr. J A Hyde 

• Llangarron Parish Council. 

• Statutory Undertakers. 

Appendices 

14 Order Plan, drawing number: D397/242-49 and Order and Schedule. 

Background Papers 

• None identified. 

15



16



17



18



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Claire Berrow – Licensing Officer on (01432) 383542 
  

$dtorpnd0.doc 26Nov08 

MEETING: REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 28 JUNE 2011 

TITLE OF REPORT: APPLICATIONS TO RE-INSTATE AN 
EXPIRED HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE 
LICENCE OUTSIDE STANDARD CONDITION 
11.5 BY MR KEITH RICKETTS 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND TRADING 
STANDARDS 

CLASSIFICATION: Open 

Wards Affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To decide whether to licence a vehicle outside the standards vehicle licence conditions. 

Key Decision  

This is not a key decision.  

Introduction and Background 

1. Under the terms of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local Government 
(Miscellaneo
[...]
und Information 
   

Applicant Wayne Harris & Debbie Larocque 

Drybridge House, Kingsland, Leominster, HR6 9SA  

Solicitor N/K 

Type of application: 

Variation 
Application 

Date received: 

11/05/2011 

28 Days consultation 

07/06/2011 

 
    

Licence Application 
 

4 The application for a variation to the premises licence has received representation and is 
brought before the committee for determination. 

  
Current Licence 

 
5 The current licence authorises: - 
 

 A performance of live music, Provision of facilities for dancing, Provision of other 
entertainment facilities 

Sunday-Thursday :  11:00 – 23:30 
Friday-Saturday:  11:00 - 01:00 

 

Provision of an indoor sporting event, Any playing of recorded music, Sale by retail of alcohol 

30



Sunday – Thursday:  10:00 – 23:30 
Friday – Saturday:  10.00 – 01:00 

Non Standard Timings: 

Sale by retail of alcohol:  

From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the start of permitted hours on New 
Years Day 

Seasonal variations: None 
 
 Summary of Application 
 
6 The application requests: 
 

 A performance of live music,  Performance of dance, Provision of facilites for dancing, 
Provision of other entertainment facilities (All indoors) 

Sunday - Wednesday : 11:00 – 23:30 
Thursday - Saturday: 11:00 - 03:00 

Provision of an indoor sporting event, Any playing of recorded music, (All indoors) 

Sunday – Wednesday: 10:00 – 23:30 
Thursday – Saturday: 10.00 – 03:00 
Supply of alcohol (on and off premises) 
Sunday – Wednesday: 10:00 – 23:00 
Thursday – Saturday: 10:00 – 02:30 
The area licensed for consumption of alcohol extended to include an outside area as 
submitted plan 

Non Standard Timings: 
 A performance of live music, Performance of dance, Provision of facilites for dancing, 
Provision of other entertainment facilities, Provision of an indoor sporting event, Any playing of 
recorded music,  

On every Sunday of a Bank Holiday Weekend: until 03:00 

Supplyof Alcohol 

On every Su
[...]
t section,  

 he may appeal against the decision. 

(4) In sub-paragraph (3) “relevant representations” has the meaning given in section 18(6). 

17 Section 9 states that any such appeal must be made to a Magistrates Court for the area in 
which the premises are situated within 21 days of notification of the decision. 

Consultees 

18 Responsible authorities and persons living within the vicinity or with a business interest within 
the vicinity of the premises. 

19 A copy of the application was served on the responsible authorities. This was backed up by an 
email sent to them by the Licensing Authority. 

20 The notice of application was displayed on the premises prior to the start of the consultation 
period and for a period of 28 days. In addition, notice of the application was required to be 
published in a newspaper which was circulated within the vicinity of the premises. 

21 The applicant has produced a copy of the advertisement. 

Appendices 

22 a. Application Form 
 b. Public Representation  
  
Background Papers 
Background papers are available for inspection in the Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford 30 minutes before the start of the hearing. 

33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



AGENDA ITEM 11

79

Document is Restricted



82



83

Document is Restricted



88


	Agenda
	
	5 highways act 1980, section 119. proposed public path diversion order footpath MB16 (part) and MB18 (part) in the parish of Much Birch
	[5a] MB 16&18 plan may 2011

	6 highways act 1980, section 119. proposed public path diversion order footpath ET2 (part) in the parish of ELTON
	[6a] ET2 plan May 2011

	7 highways act 1980, section 119. proposed public path diversion order RESTRICTED BYWAY LG49 (part) in the parish of llangarron
	[7a] Footpath LG 49 Plan May 2011

	8 APPLICATION TO RE-INSTATE AN EXPIRED HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE OUTSIDE STANDARD CONDITION 11.5
	[1a] backgrounds june 2011

	9 APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 'SHOOTER'S BAR. GRAFTON HOUSE, LEOMINSTER, HR6 8DE.'
	Background Papers - Shooters Bar - Application Form
	Background Papers - Shooters Bar - Representations
	Background Papers - Shooters Bar - Police Representation
	Background Papers - Shooters Bar - Police Email
	Background Papers - Shooters Bar - EHO Representation
	11 Application for a motor salvage operators licence
	[1a] backgrounds for 23.5.11




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Sub Committee held at 
Room 22A The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Tuesday 28 June 2011 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor JW Hope MBE (Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: CM Bartrum and AJ Hempton-Smith 
 
  
  
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
Councillor JW Hope MBE was elected Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

3. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

5. HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER 
FOOTPATH MB16 (PART) AND MB18 (PART) IN THE PARISH OF MUCH BIRCH   
 
The Parks, Countryside and Leisure Development Manager presented a report about an 
application under the provisions of Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to divert part of 
Footpath MB16 & MB18, Much Birch. The route of the footpath was obstructed by farm 
buildings which had been on site for a number of years and the current owner wished to 
divert it around the perimeter.  Objections had been received from the Open Spaces Society 
and the Ramblers’ Association on the grounds that the proposed route would not be as 
convenient as the existing right of way. 

The Rambler’s Association was concerned about the potential hazard users might face in 
having to climbing over a stile and down a flight of steps onto the adjoining road.  The Parks, 
Countryside and Leisure Development Manager said that the stile would be replaced with a 
pedestrian gate. Although it was not practicable to remove the steps, a gentler incline could 
be created to reduce the gradient.  The Ramblers’ Association also had concerns about the 
proposed route of the footpath on the grounds of increased distance, gradient and enjoyment 
for the public.  Mr M Lee the Chairman of the Hereford Rambler’s Association was present at 
the meeting and further explained their concerns.  

Members discussed the proposed route and noted that the gradient of the diversion could not 
be reduced without considerable earthworks and expenditure which would be 
disproportionate to any limited improvement that could achieved.  The fact remained that the 
existing path was obstructed and the current landowner and tenant were attempting to 
provide a solution.  Stiles would be replaced with pedestrian gates and the steps altered to 
improve the existing path.  The Parks, Countryside and Leisure Development Manager felt 
that the gradient of the proposed path would be similar to that already encountered by 
walkers in the vicinity, given the general topography of the terrain. 



 

Having carefully considered the representations which had been made and the practical 
issues put forward by the officers, the Sub-Committee agreed to the proposals put 
forward by the Parks, Countryside and Leisure Development Manager. 

RESOLVED  

THAT a Public Path Diversion Order be made under Section 119 of the Highways 
Act in respect of part of Footpaths MB16 & MB18, Much Birch, as illustrated on 
drawing number D323/274-16/18. 
 

6. HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION 
ORDER FOOTPATH ET2 (PART) IN THE PARISH OF ELTON   
 
A report was presented by the Parks, Countryside and Leisure Development Manager 
about an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to make a Public Path 
Diversion Order to divert part of footpath ET2 at Elton.  He said that the existing route of 
the path was obstructed by a barn and he was of the view that the diversion should be 
permitted because the proposals met the criteria set out within the Highways Act and the 
Council’s Public Path Order Policy.  Objections had been received at the pre-order 
consultation stage but had been addressed by some amendments to the proposals. No 
objections had been received from the parish council or the Local Ward Member and the 
applicant would meet the costs involved which were appropriate at the time when he first 
lodged the application. 
 
Having discussed all the aspects about the application, the Sub-Committee was 
agreeable to the course of action proposed by the Parks, Countryside and Leisure 
Development Manager. 

RESOLVED  

THAT a Public Path Diversion Order be made under Section 119 of the Highways 
Act in respect of part of Footpath ET2, Elton, as illustrated on drawing number 
D196/139-2(ii). 
 

7. HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION 
ORDER RESTRICTED BYWAY LG49 (PART) IN THE PARISH OF LLANGARRON   
 
The Parks, Countryside and Leisure Development Manager presented a report about an 
application for a Diversion Order under the provisions of Section 119 of the Highways 
Act 1980 in respect of part of restricted byway LG49 at Llangarron.  The applicant 
wished to formalize a route which had been in use for many years and which was easily 
negotiable for users.  Pre Order consultation had resulted in general agreement but the 
Open Spaces Society and the Byways and Bridleways Trust were of the view that the 
footpath may have higher rights associated with it which would remain undiverted in the 
event of an order being made.  To overcome this problem, the landowners had agreed to 
dedicate the relevant section of path (subsequently named LG49) as a restricted byway 
and then to apply to divert it.   
 
The Sub-Committee considered all the aspects of the application. It was noted that The 
proposal had been agreed by the various user groups, the parish council and the Local 
Ward Member and met the criteria set out in Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980.  

RESOLVED  

THAT a Public Path Diversion Order be made under Section 119 of the Highways 
Act in respect of part of restricted byway LG49, Llangarron, as illustrated on 
drawing number D397/242-49. 



 

 
8. APPLICATION TO RE-INSTATE AN EXPIRED HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE 

LICENCE OUTSIDE STANDARD CONDITION 11.5   
 
The Licensing Officer presented a report about an application to licence a vehicle 
outside the standards vehicle licence conditions.  He explained that the licence had 
expired on 23rd April, 2011 but that the licence holder had not applied to renew it until 
27th May, 2011.   
 
The licence holder informed the Sub-Committee that he had not been able to renew the 
licence when it expired because the vehicle was off the road for some time whilst he was 
obtaining parts for repairs.  He also had a certificate of readiness in place for a 
replacement vehicle which he had been using until the repairs had been carried out.  He 
explained that he had been licensed for over eleven years and had not previously 
encountered any problems in renewing a licence 
 
The Licensing Officer advised the applicant that he could still submit an application for 
renewal even if a vehicle was not ready for testing or there was a delay with any 
supporting information.  Having considered all the points raised, the Sub-Committee 
decided that the application could be treated as a renewal on this occasion but that the 
applicant needed to be more circumspect in future. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
THAT: 
 

(i) hackney carriage vehicle licence No.H050 be renewed in respect of 
Peugeot E7 registration number SA08 KVK outside the standard 
conditions on this occasion; and 
 

(ii) the applicant be advised that any future late application may not be 
viewed favourably.   

 
 

9. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 'SHOOTER'S BAR. 
GRAFTON HOUSE, LEOMINSTER, HR6 8DE.'   
 
A report was presented by the Licensing Officer regarding an application by Shooters 
Bar in Leominster to extend its opening hours.  The existing licence for the bar in Grafton 
House allowed the performance of live music, provision of facilities for dancing and other 
entertainment facilities 11:00 to 23:30 Sunday to Thursday and 11:00 to 01:00 Friday 
and Saturday. It also allowed the sale of alcohol and provision of sporting events and 
playing of recorded music 10:00 to 23:30 Sunday to Thursday and 10:00 to 01:00 Friday 
and Saturday.  The applicants wished to extend the hours during the week and at 
weekends for which such entertainment could be provided for customers. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard from Mr J Mooney, representing West Mercia Police together with Mr 
Harris and Miss Larocque, the applicants. Members also considered written representations from 
local residents.  Having carefully considered all aspects of the application and the impact on local 
residents, The Sub-Committee decided that it was not prepared to grant the extended hours 
requested but that it would permit a modest increase on certain days. 

RESOLVED  

THAT an application for a variation to the premises licence in respect of Shooters 
Bar, Grafton house Leominster be approved, subject to the amended hours 



 

granted by the Sub-Committee and the conditions imposed, as detailed in the 
decision notice issued in respect of the application. 

THAT under section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that 
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 
12(A) of the Act. 
 
 

10. APPLICATION FOR A MOTOR SALVAGE OPERATORS LICENCE   
 
The Licensing Officer presented a report about an application for a Motor Salvage 
Operators Licence.  He explained that The Vehicle (Crimes) Act 2001 and The Motor 
Salvage Operators Regulations 2002 place responsibility on local authorities to make 
provision for the registration of Motor Salvage Operators. He further explained that 
before approving an application, the Council must be satisfied that the applicant was a 'fit 
and proper' person.   
 
The applicant had a number of unspent convictions and the police had lodge an 
objection to a licence being granted.  Mr J Mooney of West Mercia Police explained why 
there were concerns from the Police about the licence being granted.  The applicant 
provided the Sub-Committee with a full account of the circumstances which had given 
rise to the convictions arising.  He also provided details about the business he operated 
as a motorcycle salvage operator and the licences and accreditation he had obtained 
relating to it.   
 
Having carefully considered all the evidence presented, the representations made and 
the legal issues involved, The Sub-Committee decided that the applicant had provided 
satisfactory evidence that he was a fit and proper person to be granted a Motor Salvage 
Operators Licence. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT the applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a Motor Salvage Operators 
Licence. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.30 pm CHAIRMAN 


